

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 394 OF 2015

Sameer Dinkarrao Javalekar ...Applicant

Versus

Gulab Haribhau Ladkat
(deceased Lrs) and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Sujay H. Gangal, a/w Harshal Mule i/b. Ravi Shinde for Applicant.

Mr. Rahul Soman, for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

CORAM : Advait M. Sethna, J.

DATED : 17 December 2025

P.C.:-

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties. Perused the earlier order dated 2 December 2025 which reads thus:-

- “1) Leave granted to bring on record legal heirs of Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and Respondent Nos. 1A, 1B and 1C.*
- 2) Mr. Rahul Soman, the learned Counsel submits that he would appear on behalf of legal heirs of Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 1A and 1B. He would submit that Respondent No.1C does not have any legal heir. Let amendments be carried out within a period of two weeks.*
- 3) List Revision Application on 17 December 2025.”*

2. Today, the learned counsel for the parties agree that the formal amendments in regard to bringing legal heirs on

record can be carried out not later than 19 December 2025 in the pleadings including those for the other side as well as for the Court.

3. From the submissions advanced, it appears that these proceedings are long pending since the year 2015. The issues are on a narrow compass. The Petitioner presently is armed with interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c) i.e. stay on the present Revision Application/proceedings by an order dated 31 July 2015. By the said order the CRA is to be heard and decided finally at the stage of Admission.

4. Considering all the above, it would be in the fitness of things to place this matter for hearing/disposal on 9 January 2026.

5. The Court on the said date, shall subject to time constraints, endeavour to hear the parties and pass appropriate orders.

6. Stand over to **9 January 2026**.

(Advait M. Sethna, J)